CITY GLERK our01

AMENDMENT NO. 5

AGREEMENT FOR HEAVY DUTY CATERPILLAR EQUIPMENT PARTS,
SERVICE AND ACCESSORIES
(City of Glendale Solicitation No. RFP 10-18 Contract No. C-7229)

This Amendment No. 5 (“Amendment™) to the Agreement for Heavy Du Caterpillar
Equipment Parts, Service and Accessories is made o be effective this iDH’i day of

' , 2015 (“Effective Date™), by and between the City of Glendale, an Arizona
mimicipal corporation (“City”) and Empire Southwest, LLC, a Delaware foreign limited
liability company authorized to do business in Arizona (“Contractor™).

RECITALS

A City and Contractor previously entered into an Agreement for Heavy Duty
Caterpillar Equipment Parts, Service and Accessories, Contract No. C-7229, dated
March 9, 2010 (“Agreement™); and

B. The Agreement had an initial two-year term beginning March 9, 2010 through
March 8, 2012 and provided the option to extend the term an additional four (4)
years in two-year increments; and

C. City and Contractor previously entered into Contract Amendment No. 1 amending
the compensation to increase the maximum annual expenditure to $390,000; and

D. City and Contractor previously entered into Amendment No. 2 extending the term
of the Agreement from March 9, 2012 through March 8, 2013 and made certain
rate adjustments; and

E. City and Contractor previously entered into Amendment No. 3 extending the term
of the Agrecment from March 9, 2013 to March 8, 2014 and made certain rate

adjustments; and

F. City and Contractor previously entered into Amendment No. 4 extending the term
of the Agreement from March 9, 2014 to March 8§, 2015 and made certain rate

adjustments; and

G. City and Contractor wish to modify and amend the Agreement subject to and
strictly in accordance with the terms of this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City
and Contractor hereby agree as follows:



1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are not merely recitals, but form an integral
part of this Amendment,

2. Term. The term of the Agreement is extended for a one-year period from March
9, 2015 through March 8, 2016, unless otherwise terminated or canceled as
provided by the Agreement. All other provisions of the Agreement except as set
forth in this Amendment shall remain in their entirety.

3. Compensation. Contractor’s compensation as provided in Exhibit B of the
agreement is hereby amended as set forth in Exhibit B-Amendment No. 5,
attached hereto.

4. Insurance Certificate. The existing insurance certificate is expiring and a new
certificate applying to the extended term is required and must be received by the
Contract Specialist within 10 business days of execution of this Agreement.

5. Ratification of Agreement. City and Contractor hereby agree that except as
expressly provided herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall be, and remain
in full force and effect and that if any provision of this Amendment conflicts with
the Agreement or any prior Amendment, then the provisions of this Amendment

shall prevail.
CITY OF GLENDALE, an Arizona
tPunicipal corporgtion
et gl
ichard &. Bowers, Acting City Manager
ATTEST: '
Pammela Hanna, City Clerk (SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\

Empire Sou LLC, a Delaware foreign

limited liabifity'co

\

By: _JohkHelras/

Its: _VvP/CFO




EXHIBIT B - AMENDMENT NO. §

AGREEMENT FOR HEAVY DUTY CATERPILLAR EQUIPMENT PARTS,
SERVICE AND ACCESSORIES

AMENDED COMPENSATION
NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT

The total amount of compensation paid to Contractor for full completion of all work
required by Lhe Project must not exceed $390,000.

METHOD AND AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION:

See attached Rate Increase effective March 9, 2015.



I l i e RN
T '
E’l'ln Ile~ cAT

Empire Southwast, LLC

1726 8. Coyntey Club Or,
Myia, AZ 85210-6003
4C0.693.4300 tef

450 239.4439 fax

February 186, 2015

City of Glendale

Materials Managsment

5850 West Glendale Avenue, Suite 317
Glendals, Arizona 85301

Einie Ruiz,

Thank you for your continued business with Empire. Per your request,
pleasa find the following explanation of our labor rate adjusiment process.

We review our [akor rates annually to ensure we are in line with pravailing
markei conditions. We utllizs an Index diive model recommeanded by ihe
Bureau of Labor Statistics as a guide to determine reasonable bounds for

adjustments when necassary.

Curreni indexes ussd:

Wages and sularles - Private industry Service-providing; natural
resources, constiuction, and maintenance Series

id:  ClU2028000400000 (1)

Direct heatth and maedical insurance carriers Individual
comprehensive medical service plans Serles

Id: PCUBS2411452411410103

CPl - Was{ Urban - All ifems Series Id: CUUR0400SAU

Heavy duty truck manufacturing Trucks, truck traciors, and bus
chassis (chassls of own manufacture) 33,001 Ib or more Series

id: PCU3361203361202

e

FETY

RESPECT INTEGRITY TEAMWORK EXCELLENCE

STEWARODSHIP ASTONISHMENT



Since: 1BS|:I

Eropire Scuthwest, LLC

1725 5. Country Club Or.
Mesa, AZ 85210-6003
4B0.633 4300 tel
480.633 4489 fex

We utilize the percent change in our base year of 2008 to current
weighted by cost of sale (Labor sales) to provide a recommended
allowance for adjustments.

Since 2009 we have taken less than the index guidance allowed for our
labor rates, a decision made due to external market conditions.

Regards,

Py A—
Mike Kruse
Director of Product Support
encl/icc

i

SAFETY RESPECT INTEGRITY TEAMWORK EXCELLENCE STEWARDSHIP ASTONISHMENT




Caterpiliar Parts, Service and Accessoriss

Shop

Januery 2015

Machinery Shop Rates {All Stores) Regular Tims Qveiime
Construction Equipmiant $108.50 $143.45
Woalding $109.50 $143.45
AGCQ/3CP/CCE $108.55 $140.60
Luba Services $01.90 $125.05
Agricuitural (Special Raies) $101.565 $134.70
Machinery Fleld Service (All Stores & Residents) | Regular Time Qvertie
1* Man Rate $143.75 $181.80
24 Man Rate $100.90 $138.90
Lube Services {Fleid —~ TLC) $108.58 $i46.00
Boom Truck $143.75 $181.80
Empira Procision Machining (EPM) Regular Tinie Qvertinis |
Inspacilon $108.80 $142.8G
Weld Shop 5105.25 $137.85
Small Machines $4086.80 $142.80
Meadium Machines $130.35 $474.55
Large Machines $154.50 $189.85
Melal Soray §143.4& $177.50
Empire Hydraullc Servico (EHS) Reguiar Time Cvertime

$65.85 $128.25

Cverlime Rates appiy to any shop or figld hours worked at customer request during

the following times:
« Monday - Friday:  Midnight = §:00 a.m.
« Weekends:

» Holidays: All Day

Dally per diem charge for meals and lodging: $1€9.85

Saiurday Noon — Monday 8:00 a.m,




el e T e L,
T i
- “’mFI .
i ~ L 5 Lo
. " o 4 )
PPREE R A R T R R R
B Pt LR RN

Caterplilar Parts, Servics and Accessories

UPSlswiichigear Malntanance

January 2015
Empire Power Systems {(EPS) Regular Time Qvertime
Highway Truck Engines — All jocations $118.00 $177.00
Commercisl Engines ~ Shop $ 165.00 £167.50
Commercial Engines — Fiaid $118.60 $177.00
Motor Homes $140.00 $175.00
$150.00 $220.00

- EPS Regular Rales apply to labor performad duiing regularly scheduled 8-hotr
shifts.

» EPS Cveitima Rales apply whanevar an Enplre Techniclan, at the customers
request, works more hours {han thislr regularly schedulzd ehift.

« EPS Afler-Hour Calfi-Cul Fees will be charged io ths customer when customer
requests work o be parformed at Hime that is not a pari of ihe reguiar shift and is
not contiguous with work performed on a reguiar shift.

» CallOut Fee: $75.00 per ocourrence

EPS Vehicle Rates*
« Service Trucks:

$2.95 mileage rate based on customer type

Environmental Fee
A fee of $25.00 per work order will be added o all in-shop service invoices o offsaf

ongolng costs for disposal of waste, In compllance with Environmental Protection
Agericy standards.

*Charge does not Include any hoak-up, installation or transporiation labor.

Transport Rates

fdode! Type Load Pemit Escoris Total

08 Dezar $6¢10.60 $36.00 N/A §645.00
Do Dozer $BEC.G0 $35.00 $250.00 $1,135.00
857 Scrapsr £75000 $35.00 FL60.00 $1,035.00
335 Compactor $1,125.00 $130.40 £400.00 $1,856.00
611 Watesul $458.00 $35.00 NIA $430.C0
140 Molor grader | $440.00 2500 NIA §475,00
054 Whesl loader | $440,00 $35.00 A $4¥5.00
$50 Whaesl icader | $4406.00 $38.00 NIA $476.00




